UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 10)*

ON Semiconductor Corporation

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

682189 10 5

(CUSIP Number)

Clive D. Bode
Vice President
Texas Pacific Group
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 871-4000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

December 27, 2006

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d -1(e), 240.13d -1(f) or 240.13d -1(g), check the following box. O

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d -7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 682189 10 5								
NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON TPG ON Holdings LLC								
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o								
SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS*								
CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) 0								
CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION								
7	7 SOLE VOTING POWER -0-							
9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5)								
AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 33.946.715 (See Items 4 and 5)								
CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* 0								
PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 10.4% (See Items 4 and 5)								
	NAME OF REESTS.S. OR I.R.S. ITPG ON Holding CHECK THICK (a) (b) SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FOR Not applicable CHECK BOX ITEM SOURCE CHECK BOX ITEM SOURCE AGGREGATE AS 33,946,715 (See SEC CHECK BOX ITEM SOURCE) CHECK BOX ITEM SOURCES PERCENT OF CONTROL OF	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF TPG ON Holdings LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BO (a) 0 (b) 0 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS* Not applicable CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEG CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZ Delaware 7 SOLE VOTING POWE -0- 8 SHARED VOTING POWE 33,946,715 (See Items 4 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE PO -0- AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 33,946,715 (See Items 4 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMO PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON TPG ON Holdings LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER (a) 0 (b) 0 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS* Not applicable CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS: CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware 7 SOLE VOTING POWER -0- 8 SHARED VOTING POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) E PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR LR.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON TPG ON Holdings LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0 (b) 0 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS* Not applicable CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUAN CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware 7 SOLE VOTING POWER -0- 8 SHARED VOTING POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SH	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON TPG ON Holdings LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0 (b) 0 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS* Not applicable CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware 7 SOLE VOTING POWER -0- 8 SHARED VOTING POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 33,946,715 (See Items 4 and 5) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* OO (Limited Liability Company)

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON								
	TPG Semico	TPG Semiconductor Holdings LLC							
2									
	CHECK T	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP							
		(a) o							
	1	(b) o							
2									
3	SEC USE OF	SEC USE ONLY							
4		SOURCE OF FUNDS*							
	Not applicab	Not applicable							
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) 0								
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION								
	Delaware	Delaware							
N	UMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER						
1,	SHARES	,	-0-						
BF	NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER						
	OWNED BY		71,224,860 (See Items 4 and 5)						
	H REPORTING								
	PERSON	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER						
	WITH		-0-						
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER						
			71,224,860 (See Items 4 and 5)						
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON								
	71,224,860 (See I	(tems 4 and 5)							
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* 0								
13	PERCENT OF C	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)							
	21.9% (See Items	21.9% (See Items 4 and 5)							
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*								
	OO (Limited Liability Company)								

Except as specifically amended and supplemented by this Amendment No. 10, all other provisions of the Schedule 13D filed by TPG ON Holdings LLC ("ON Holdings") on September 17, 2001 (the "Original Schedule 13D"), as amended and supplemented by Amendment No. 1, filed on February 10, 2004 by ON Holdings ("Amendment No. 1"), Amendment No. 2, filed on November 15, 2005 ("Amendment No. 2") by ON Holdings and TPG Semiconductor Holdings LLC ("TPG Semi" and, together with ON Holdings, the "Reporting Persons"), Amendment No. 3, filed on November 22, 2005 by the Reporting Persons, ("Amendment No. 3"), Amendment No. 4, filed on June 23, 2006 by the Reporting Persons ("Amendment No. 4"), Amendment No. 5, filed on August 11, 2006 by the Reporting Persons ("Amendment No. 5"), Amendment No. 6, filed on September 6, 2006 by the Reporting Persons ("Amendment No. 6"), Amendment No. 7, filed on September 19, 2006 by the Reporting Persons ("Amendment No. 7"), Amendment No. 8, filed on October 18, 2006 by the Reporting Persons ("Amendment No. 8") and Amendment No. 9, filed on December 11, 2006 by the Reporting Persons (such Amendment, together with the Original Schedule 13D, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, Amendment No. 7 and Amendment No. 8, the "Schedule 13D"), remain in full force and effect. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Schedule 13D.

<u>Item 4.</u> <u>Purpose of Transaction.</u>

This Amendment No. 10 supplements Item 4 of the Schedule 13D by inserting the following paragraph immediately before the second to last paragraph of Item 4 of the Schedule 13D:

"On December 27, 2006 Advisors, on behalf of the Reporting Persons and the other Filing Persons entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Stock Purchase Agreement") with the Company pursuant to which Advisors agreed to sell (and to cause the Reporting Persons to sell) 9,749,303 shares of Common Stock to the Company at a price of \$7.18 per share. The sale is expected to be consummated on December 29, 2006."

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

This Amendment No. 10 amends and restates Item 7 of the Schedule 13D by adding Exhibit 16, as set forth below:

Exhibit 16. Stock Purchase Agreement, dated December 27, 2006, between Advisors and the Company.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct. December 28, 2006

TPG ON Holdings LLC

By: <u>/s/ Clive D. Bode</u>
Name: Clive D. Bode
Title: Vice President

TPG Semiconductor Holdings LLC

By: <u>/s/ Clive D. Bode</u> Name: Clive D. Bode Title: Vice President

STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Stock Purchase Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of December 27, 2006, is by and between ON Semiconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and TPG SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and TPG ON HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>TPG Sellers</u>").

WHEREAS, (i) the Company has agreed, subject to the conditions herein, to purchase from TPG Sellers shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Company ("Common Stock").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the acts, payments, covenants and mutual agreements herein described and agreed to be performed, the Company and the TPG Sellers hereby agree as follows:

Purchase and Sale of the Shares.

- (a) Upon the terms of and subject to conditions set forth in this Agreement, TPG Sellers hereby agree to sell to the Company, and the Company hereby agrees to purchase from TPG Sellers, 9,749,303 shares of Common Stock (the "Shares"). The number of Shares to be purchased from TPG Semiconductor Holdings LLC and the number of Shares to be purchased from TPG ON Holdings LLC are specified on Schedule 1 hereto.
- (b) The purchase price per share for the Shares shall be \$7.18 per share (the "Per Share Price"), or an aggregate of Sixty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five and 54/100 Dollars (\$69,999,995.54), paid pro rata.
- (c) On or before December 29, 2006, TPG Sellers shall surrender to the Company any certificates representing the Shares being purchased, together with duly executed stock powers for the transfer of such Shares to the Company, or otherwise provide to the Company satisfactory evidence of the transfer of the Shares to the Company, against payment of the purchase price for the Shares to TPG Sellers by wire transfer to an account or accounts designated in writing by TPG Sellers.
 - 2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of TPG Sellers. TPG Sellers hereby represent, warrant and covenant to the Company as follows:
- (a) Ownership of the Shares. TPG Sellers are the sole beneficial owner and holder of the entire right, title and interest in and to their respective Shares, free and clear of all liens and other encumbrances (other than restrictions on transfer imposed by federal and state securities laws).
- (b) <u>Authorization; Enforceability</u>. TPG Sellers have full power and authority to enter into this Agreement. This Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary limited liability company action and constitutes valid and legally binding obligations of TPG Sellers, enforceable against TPG Sellers in accordance with its terms

(c) No Conflicts. The execution and delivery by TPG Sellers of this Agreement does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated
hereby will not: (i) conflict with or result in a violation or breach of any law, rule, regulation, order or decree applicable to TPG Sellers; (ii) conflict with or result in a violation or
breach of, or constitute (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) a default under, any contract to which TPG Sellers are a party; (iii) except as set forth in this Agreement or as
required by the federal securities laws, require TPG to obtain any consent, approval or action of, make any filing with or give any notice to any person as a result or under the terms of
any contract to which TPG Sellers are a party; or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of any lien or other encumbrance upon the Shares.

- Adequacy of Information. TPG Sellers, by virtue of their representation on the Board of Directors of the Company, has information or access to information regarding the Company and its business, including financial and operating data for October, November and December 2006, necessary to make an informed and knowledgeable decision with regard to the transactions contemplated hereby. TPG Sellers understand that the Shares may in the future trade at prices higher than the purchase price at which TPG Sellers are selling such Shares to the Company under this Agreement, and that TPG Sellers, by entering into this Agreement, are foregoing any and all opportunities to share in any such increased value with respect to any Shares sold hereunder. TPG Sellers have not relied upon the Company, or any of its affiliates or agents, and has instead made its own independent analysis, in determining to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (e) Required Filings. TPG Sellers will make all filings required by law with governmental agencies or authorities as a result of the execution of this Agreement and the sale of the Shares, including, without limitation, filings required under Section 13 and Section 16 of the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, within the time period required by all such applicable laws.
 - 3. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Company. The Company hereby represents, warrants and covenants to TPG Sellers as follows:
- (a) <u>Authorization; Enforceability.</u> The Company has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement. This Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action and constitutes valid and legally binding obligations of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms.
- (b) No Conflicts. The execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not: (i) conflict with or result in a violation or breach of any law, rule, regulation, order or decree applicable to the Company; (ii) conflict with or result in a violation or breach of, or constitute (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) a default under, any contract to which the Company or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries is a party, or (iii) except as set forth in this Agreement or as required by the federal securities laws, require the Company to obtain any consent, approval or action of, make any filing with or give any notice to any person as a result or under the terms of any contract to which the Company is a party.

(c) <u>Required Filings</u>. The Company will make all filings required by law with governmental agencies or authorities as a result of the execution of this Agreement and the sale of the Shares within the time period required by all such applicable laws.

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

- (a) <u>Survival</u>. The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of TPG Sellers and the Company contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the closing of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (b) Nature of Agreement. This Agreement and all provisions thereof, including all representations and promises contained herein, are contractual and not a mere recital and shall continue in permanent force and effect. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no agreements of any nature whatsoever between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, except as expressly stated or referenced herein. This Agreement may not be modified or changed unless done so in writing, signed by both parties. In the event that any portion of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, the unenforceable provision shall be considered to be severable, and the remainder of the Agreement shall continue to be in full force and effect. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to choice of law principles.
- (c) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- (d) Notices. Unless otherwise provided, any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficient upon receipt, when delivered by overnight courier or sent by facsimile, or upon delivery when delivered personally, or upon seventy-two (72) hours after being deposited in the U.S. mail, as certified or registered mail, with postage prepaid, addressed to the party to be notified at such party's address or facsimile number, as subsequently modified by written notice, as follows:
- (i) if to TPG Sellers, to Texas Pacific Group, 301 Commerce Street, Suite 3300, Fort Worth, Texas 76102, Attn: Clive D. Bode, Vice President (facsimile: (817) 871-4088), or
- (ii) if to the Company, to On Semiconductor Corporation, 5005 E. McDowell Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85008, Attn: General Counsel (facsimile: 602-244-5601).
- (e) <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable for whatever reason, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless continue in full force and effect without being impaired in any manner whatsoever.

- (f) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party to this Agreement agrees upon request to execute any further documents or instruments necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes or intent of this Agreement.
 - (g) <u>Several Obligations</u>. The obligations of each of the TPG Entities is several and not joint.
- (h) Advice of Counsel. Each party to this agreement acknowledges that, in executing this agreement, such party has had the opportunity to seek the advice of independent legal counsel, and has read and understood all of the terms and provisions of this agreement. This agreement shall not be construed against any party by reason of the drafting or preparation hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

The parties have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

THE COMPANY:

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

By: /s/ Keith Jackson

Name: Keith Jackson

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

TPG SELLERS:

TPG SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDINGS LLC,

By: TPG Partners II, L.P., as Manager,

By: TPG GenPar II, L.P., its General Partner,

By: TPG Advisors II, Inc., its General Partner,

By: /s/ John E. Viola

Name: John E. Viola Title: Vice President

TPG ON HOLDINGS LLC,

By: TPG Partners II, L.P., as Manager,

By: TPG GenPar II, L.P., its General Partner,

By: TPG Advisors II, Inc., its General Partner,

By: /s/ John E. Viola

Name: John E. Viola Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

TPG Seller	Number of Shares
TPG Semiconductor Holdings LLC	6,602,475
TPG ON Holdings LLC	3,146,828